

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
Sitting as the Law Court
Law Court Docket Number: SOM-24-325

STATE OF MAINE

v.

RAYMOND ELLIS

On Appeal from a criminal conviction entered by the Unified Criminal Court
sitting in Somerset County.

Brief for Appellee – The State of Maine

Maeghan Maloney
District Attorney
Bar Number: 8792
Prosecutorial District IV

Timothy Snyder
First Assistant District Attorney
Bar Number: 10246

Attorneys for the State
Office of the District Attorney
41 Court Street
Skowhegan, ME 04976

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Cases and Other Authorities3

Procedural History 4

Statement of Facts 6

Issues Presented 9

Summary of Argument 10

Argument 12

I. This Court should uphold *State v. Brewer*, 505 A.2d 774 (Me. 1985) because the “no inference” jury instruction is settled law and constitutionally valid 12

II. If this Court overturned *State v. Brewer*, 505 A.2d 774 (Me. 1985), the judgment should not be vacated because there was no highly prejudicial error or manifest justice15

III. The Trial Court properly acknowledged that “firearms were brandished” in its sentencing.19

Conclusion20

Certificate of Service 21

TABLE OF CASES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Case Law

<i>State v. Brewer</i> , 505 A.2d 774 (Me. 1985)	9, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 2023 ME 64, 303 A.3d 640	12, 13
<i>State v. Hanscom</i> , 2016 ME 184, 152 A.3d 632	12
<i>U.S. v. Anderson</i> , 452 F.3d 66, 81 (1st Cir. 2006)	16
<i>United States v. Grant</i> , 683 F.3d 639 (5th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>United States v. Cole</i> , 380 F.3d 422 (8th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 714 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 2024 ME 24, 319 A.3d 430	18

Statutes

17-A M.R.S. § 651(1)(E)	4, 18
17-A M.R.S. § 209(1) 1604(5)(A).....	4
17-A M.R.S. § 1604(5)(A)	4
15 M.R.S. § 393(1)(A-1)(1)	4
17-A M.R.S. § 353(1)(A)	4
17-A M.R.S. § 1602	19

Maine Rules of Evidence

Rule 607	10, 13, 15
